RESOLUTION NO. 2008-66

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$17,900 WITH REPUBLIC ITS FOR THE FRANKLIN BOULEVARD/PERCHERON DRIVE AND FRANKLIN BOULEVARD/BLOSSOM RIDGE DRIVE TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, upgrading the traffic signal at the Franklin Boulevard/Percheron Drive and Franklin Boulevard/Blossom Ridge Drive intersections will enhance safety and convenience for vehicular traffic; and

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2008, City Council authorized the City Engineer to call for bids on the Franklin Boulevard/Percheron Drive and Franklin Boulevard/Blossom Ridge Drive Traffic Signal Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, on February 19, 2008, the City Clerk received seven bids and Republic ITS was the lowest responsive, responsible bidder with a bid amount of \$17,900; and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Categorical Exemption Class 2 exempts the replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced from environmental review. The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15302 as these structures merely replace existing facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract in the amount of \$17,900 with Republic ITS for the Franklin Boulevard/Percheron Drive and Franklin Boulevard/Blossom Ridge Drive Traffic Signal Improvement Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of March 2008.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON,

ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

Resolution No. 2008-66

Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-66

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 26, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Scherman, Leary, Cooper

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California